rates.

174

Samunnati Financial Intermediation & Services Private Limited

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended March 31, 2023

(All amounts are in millions of Indian Rupees (Rs.), unless otherwise stated)

The Company is subject to interest rate risk, principally because the Company lend to customers at fixed interest rates and for

periods that may differ from our funding sources, while the borrowings are at both fixed and variable interest rates for different

periods. The Company assess and manage the interest rate risk by managing the assets and liabilities. The Asset liability

Management Committee ensures that all significant mismatches, if any, are being managed appropriately. The Company has

Board approved Asset liability Management (ALM) policy for managing interest rate risk and policy for determining the interest

rate to be charged on the loans given.

Sensitivity

The sensitivity of the statement of profit and loss is the effect of the changes in market interest rates on bank and other

borrowings. Below is the sensitivity of profit and loss in interest rates.

Year ended
Year ended

Particulars
March 31, 2023

March 31,

2022

Interest sensitivity*

Interest rates - increase by 0.50% 4.59 14.61

Interest rates - decrease by 0. 50% (4.59) (14.61)

* Holding all other variables constant

Price Risk

The Company's exposure to price risk is not material and it is primarily on account of investment of temporary treasury surpluses

in the highly liquid debt funds for very short durations. The Company has a board approved policy of investing its surplus funds in

highly rated debt mutual funds and other instruments having insignificant price risk, not being equity funds/ risk bearing

instruments.

Foreign currency risk

The Company does not have any unhedged foreign currency exposure and hence does not have any foreign currency risk.